

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS,
BRIGHT MLS, INC., MIDWEST REAL ESTATE DATA, LLC,
AND CALIFORNIA REGIONAL MULTIPLE
LISTING SERVICES, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

THE PLS.COM, LLC,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KATHLEEN HARTNETT
DARINA A. SHTRAKHMAN
COOLEY LLP
3 Embarcadero Center
20th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111

PATRICK J. HAYDEN
COOLEY LLP
55 Hudson Yards
New York, NY 10001

ROBERT J. HICKS
THEODORE K. STREAM
ANDREA RODRIGUEZ
STREAM KIM HICKS WRAGE
& ALFARO PC
3403 Tenth St.
Suite 700
Riverside, CA 92501

ADAM GERSHENSON
Counsel of Record
KIMBERLEY A. BISHOP
COOLEY LLP
500 Boylston St.
Boston, MA 02116
(617) 937-2379
agershenson@cooley.com

ETHAN GLASS
COOLEY LLP
1299 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20004

JERROLD ABELES
ARENTFOX SCHIFF LLP
555 West Fifth St.
48th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90013

Counsel for Petitioners

September 23, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. NAR And Multiple Listing Services.....	4
B. Pocket Listings And PLS.....	5
C. The Clear Cooperation Policy.....	6
D. The District Court’s Dismissal.....	6
E. The Ninth Circuit Reversed	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	8
I. The Ninth Circuit Flouted <i>Amex</i> , Creating Confusion.....	8
A. <i>Amex</i> Established The Rule For Analyzing Two-Sided Markets.....	8
B. <i>Amex</i> Requires Dismissal Here.....	10
C. The Ninth Circuit Gutted <i>Amex</i>	13
D. This Case Presents A Powerful Opportunity To Clarify <i>Amex</i> ’s Application And Reach.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. The Ninth Circuit Upended Established Law, Including <i>Illinois Brick</i> And <i>Brunswick</i> , By Inviting Competitors And Co-Conspirators To Bring Antitrust Suits	19
A. This Court’s Precedent Does Not Authorize Antitrust Suits By Alleged Competitors Like PLS	19
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Allowance Of A Competitor’s Claim Based On Alleged Harm To A Co-Conspirator Is In Tension With Decisions Across The Country	23
CONCLUSION	25
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A: MANDATE, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (May 18, 2022)	1a
APPENDIX B: OPINION, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (April 26, 2022)	2a
APPENDIX C: ORDER, U.S. District Court for the Central District of California (February 3, 2021).....	35a
APPENDIX D: MEMORANDUM OPINION, U.S. District Court for the Central District of California (February 3, 2021)	37a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX E: FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT, U.S. District Court for the Central District of California (July 20, 2020).....	70a
APPENDIX F: EXCERPTS OF RECORD VOLUME 4 OF 4, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (May 28, 2020 to February 25, 2021)	106a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Apple Inc. v. Pepper</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1514 (2019).....	21
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	13
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	3, 19
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. FCC</i> , 970 F.3d 372 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Epic Games, Inc. v. Apple Inc.</i> , 559 F. Supp. 3d 898 (N.D. Cal. 2021).....	16
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Schs.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017).....	13
<i>FTC v. Ind. Fed’n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986).....	17
<i>FTC v. Super. Court Trial Lawyers Ass’n</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990).....	17
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Nat’l Football League’s Sunday Ticket Antitrust Litig.</i> , 933 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2019).....	21, 24
<i>In re Surescripts Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 19-cv-06627, 2022 WL 2208914 (N.D. Ill. June 21, 2022)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 820 F. Supp. 2d 1055 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	22
<i>In re Realcomp II Ltd.</i> , No. 9320, 2007 WL 6936319 (F.T.C. Oct. 30, 2009).....	11
<i>Kansas v. UtiliCorp United, Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 199 (1990).....	22
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	23
<i>Marion Healthcare, LLC v. Becton Dickinson & Co.</i> , 952 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 2020).....	23, 24
<i>Ohio v. American Express Co.</i> , 585 U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. Linkline Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 438 (2009).....	1, 16-17
<i>PLS.com, LLC v. National Association of Realtors</i> , 32 F.4th 824 (9th Cir. 2022).....	1, 7, 13, 14, 20
<i>PLS.com, LLC v. National Association of Realtors</i> , 516 F. Supp. 3d 1047 (C.D. Cal. 2021).	1, 10, 12
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson / Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	18
<i>Tex. Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Town of Concord v. Boston Edison Co.</i> , 915 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1990)	1, 17
<i>U.S. Airways, Inc. v. Sabre Holdings Corp.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 2725 (LGS), 2017 WL 1064709 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 2017).....	14-15, 18
<i>Unigestion Holding, S.A. v. UPM Tech., Inc.</i> , 305 F. Supp. 3d 1134 (D. Or. 2018).....	18
<i>Viamedia, Inc. v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 951 F.3d 429 (7th Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>W. Goebel Porzellanfabrik v. Action Indus., Inc.</i> , 589 F. Supp. 763 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	23
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(l).....	1
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	4
Sup. Ct. R. 12.....	1
 COURT FILINGS	
Brief for the United States in Opposition, <i>Ohio v. American Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (No. 16-1454)	17
Order, <i>Ohio v. American Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (No. 16-1454).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
Cong. Research Serv., <i>Introduction to U.S. Economy: Housing Market Report</i> (May 3, 2021), https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/IF/IF11327/9	17
Daniel B. Asimow et al., <i>Developments in US Antitrust Litigation 2021 Year in Review</i> , v lex (Jan. 31, 2022), https://vlex.com/vid/developments-in-us-antitrust-901845607	18
David S. Evans & Michael Noel, <i>Defining Antitrust Markets When Firms Operate Two-Sided Platforms</i> , 2005 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 667 (2005)	11
FTC Competition Comm., <i>Roundtable on Two-Sided Markets</i> (June 4, 2009), https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/attachments/us-submissions-oecd-2000-2009/roundtable-wosided.pdf	11-12
FTC & U.S. Dep't of Just., <i>Competition in the Real Estate Brokerage Industry</i> (Apr. 2007), https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/reports/competition-real-estate-brokerage-industry-report-federal-trade-commission-and-u.s.department-justice/v050015.pdf	12
Herbert J. Hovenkamp, <i>Apple v. Pepper: Rationalizing Antitrust's Indirect Purchaser Rule</i> , 120 Colum. L. Rev. 14 (2020).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Jean-Charles Rochet & Jean Tirole, <i>Platform Competition in Two-Sided Markets</i> , 1 J. Eur. Econ. Ass'n 990 (2003).....	11
Joshua D. Wright, <i>Evidence-Based Antitrust Enforcement in the Technology Sector</i> , 2013 WL 772811 (Feb. 23, 2013).....	11
Joshua P. Davis & Rose Kohles, <i>2021 Antitrust Annual Report: Class Action Filings in Federal Court</i> , Ctr. for Litig. & Cts. at U.C. Hastings Law (May 23, 2022), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4117930	18
Marc Rysman, <i>The Economics of Two-Sided Markets</i> , 23 J. Econ. Perspectives 125 (2009).....	11
Nicole Friedman, <i>U.S. Existing-Home Sales Reached a 15-Year High of 6.1 Million Last Year</i> , Wall St. J. (Jan. 20, 2022), https://www.wsj.com/articles/u-s-existing-home-sales-reached-a-15-year-high-of-6-1-million-last-year-11642691655	17
